The Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 as 
amended from time to time, currently embodied in Code Section 4980B, which 
provides for continuation of group health plan coverage in certain 
circumstances. 

COBRA Rate: The cost of continued coverage under COBRA, that currently 
being one hundred two percent (102%) of the full group rate (including the 
employee’s share and the employer’s share of the group coverage cost and a two 
percent (2%) administrative fee). 

Code: The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

Company: Marathon Oil Company. 

Eligible Employee:

[...]

ratio of Participant’s Annual Base Compensation to ten-thousand dollars 
($10,000) (rounded up to the nearest tenth), provided in either case of (i) or 
(ii) that such Cash Severance Benefit shall not be less than thirty-nine (39) 
weeks of Weekly Base Compensation, nor more than one hundred four 
(104) weeks of Weekly Base Compensation. 

B. COBRA Benefit 

Additionally, an Eligible Employee who qualifies as a Participant under the Plan 
shall be entitled to a lump-sum cash payment equal to the product of twelve (12) 
and the monthly COBRA Rate in effect at the Employee’s Separation from